Adicionalmente, se hace constar que la reducción de capital que a continuación se 
detalla no implica devolución de aportaciones a los accionistas, en tanto que es la 
propia Sociedad la titular de las acciones amortizadas.  

En este sentido, se ha acordado reducir el capital social en la cifra de CUARENTA Y 
DOS MIL QUINIENTOS DIECIOCHO EUROS CON SETENTA CÉNTIMOS (42.518,70 
€), mediante la amortización de 425.187 acciones propias de DIEZ CÉNTIMOS DE 
EURO (0,10.-€) de valor nominal cada una de ellas, que poseía la sociedad en 
autocartera, las cuales habían sido adquiridas previamente por la Sociedad a título 
de compraventa.

[...]

Furthermore, it is noted that the capital reduction detailed below does not imply a 
return of contributions to shareholders, as the Company itself is the holder of the 
cancelled shares. 

In this regard, it has been agreed to reduce the share capital by FORTY-TWO 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN EUROS AND SEVENTY CENTS (€42,518.70), 
through the cancellation of 425,187 treasury shares with a par value of TEN EURO 
CENTS (€0.10) each, which the Company held as treasury stock and which had 
been previously acquired by the Company through purchase. 

It is expressly stated that the creditors' right of objection provided for in Article 334